In the Matter of:
Missouri Propane Gas Association
V.

Summit Natural Gas of Missouri

GC-2016-0083 VOL. 2
January 18, 2018

1TC

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS5

Preheari ng Conference
January 18, 2018
Jefferson City, M ssouri
Vol ume 2

M ssouri Propane Gas
Associ ati on,

Conpl ai nant,
VS. File No. GC-2016-0083
Summit Natural Gas of
M ssouri, |nc.,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent .

KIMS. BURTON, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Angi e D. Threl kel d, CCR
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

APPEARANCES

MR TERRY M JARRETT, Attorney at Law
Healy Law O fices, LLC

514 East Hi gh Street

Suite 22

Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65101

573. 415. 8329

FOR M ssouri Propane Gas Associ ation

MR LEWS MLLS, Attorney at Law
Bryan Cave, LLP

221 Bolivar Street

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
573. 556. 6627

FOR: Summt Natural Gas of M ssouri, |nc.

MR JEFF KEEVIL, Attorney at Law
Governor O fice Buil ding

200 Madi son Street

Suite 800

PO Box 360

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 526. 4887

FOR: Publ i c Service Conmnm ssi on

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

15



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

JUDGE BURTON: Let's go ahead and go on the
record in Mssouri Propane Gas Associ ation, Conpl ai nant
versus Summt Natural Gas of M ssouri, Inc., Respondent,
in File Nunmber GC-2016-0083. Today is January 18th,
2018. The time is approximately 10:00 a.m The
Comm ssion has set this tinme for a prehearing conference.

And at this tine | would ask the parties to
enter their appearance. On behalf of the M ssouri
Propane Gas Associ ati on.

MR, JARRETT: Yes, for Mssouri Propane Gas
Association, I'mTerry Jarrett fromHealy Law O fices,
LLC.

JUDGE BURTON:  Thank you.

On behal f of Sunmt Natural Gas of M ssouri,
I nc.

MR. MLLS: Thank you, Judge. Appearing on
behal f of Summt Natural Gas, Lewis MIls fromthe | aw
firmBryan Cave. M address is 221 Bolivar, Jefferson
Cty, Mssouri 65101.

JUDCGE BURTON: The Staff of the M ssouri
Public Service Conmm ssi on.

MR. KEEVIL: Yes. Appearing on behalf of
staff of the M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion, Jeff
Keevil. Address 200 Madison Street, Jeff City, M ssouri
65101.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 16
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

JUDGE BURTON: Al right. And | don't think

there are any other parties present.

At this tinme | would ask everyone to take out

their calendars, and let's just |look for tines for oral
argunent, if that will work, because | don't believe we
have other issues in dispute.

Wiy don't the parties give ne a nonth, and |
will tell you why a |lot of those dates aren't avail abl e.
W'l start fromthere.

MR, MLLS: Judge, | think we could probably
be ready for oral argunent fairly quickly, but probably

not still in January.
JUDGE BURTON:  |I'm | ooking --
MR. JARRETT: Yeah, February sonetinme?
JUDGE BURTON: |"'m | ooking at February. And

if this looks right to nme, other than one day, on the

6th, | have -- it looks -- it appears to be open

February 4th through 10th and February 11th through 17th.

So let nme ask: How does Val entine's Day
sound for the parties? If that's too inconvenient, we
al so have February 13th or -- 1'd prefer not to push it
back to February 4th through 10th because we have four
days of |ocal public hearings around the state for

M ssouri-Anerican, and a | ot of comm ssioners will be

gone. So that mght nmake it difficult for themto review

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

and prepare. Oherw se, we have the 19th in February.

MR. MLLS: Are you suggesting the 14th or
t he 19t h?

JUDGE BURTON: 14t h, 19th, or 13th.

MR, KEEVIL: Judge, let nme ask two quick dunb
guestions. Nunber one, what is it that you're talking
about arguing? And, nunber two, isn't there sonmething --
| was thinking there was sonet hing going on the 14th.

But are you just show ng the hearings? You may not have
the filings. | may be thinking of a filing.

JUDGE BURTON: You might be thinking of a
filing. | just have the judges' cal endar.

MR, KEEVIL: So what --

JUDGE BURTON: This would just be oral
argunent s.

MR. KEEVIL: On the notions?

JUDGE BURTON:  Yes.

MR KEEVIL: Just limted to the notions?

JUDGE BURTON:  Yes.

MR KEEVIL: Okay.

MR, JARRETT: | can nake either one of those
work, the 14th or the 19th. 19th woul d be preferable,
but I can nmake it work.

MR. MLLS: Either of those, pending checking
with ny client.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 18
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

JUDGE BURTON: Are there any conflicts with
the 13th as a potential date?

MR. MLLS: Not that | know of.

MR. JARRETT: None for me either.

JUDCGE BURTON: How about this -- because that
m ght potentially be a conflict wth sone of the
comm ssioners for Valentine's Day being in here, and |
know sonme ot her conm ssioners prefer not to have the
hearing on a Monday, if avoidable. So why don't | talk
to the conm ssioners and see if they have a preference
for the 13th, 14th, or 19th? And if you would talk to
your clients to see if those days work, and | wll just
send out an email today.

MR, JARRETT: kay.

JUDGE BURTON: So we can get that down, and
t hen get that schedul ed t oday.

MR JARRETT: Sure.

JUDGE BURTON: WI I that work --

MR. MLLS: Yeah.

JUDGE BURTON: -- M. MIIs?

Ckay. |s there anything el se?

MR, JARRETT: Yeah, | just want to -- you
know, | know we'll be arguing the dispositive notion that
Summt had filed, which could or could not dispose the

case. But | woul d assune that once that notion has been

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

ruled on and if it's ruled on so that we're noving
forward with the case noving toward hearing that we coul d
sit down and cone up with a procedural schedule to get
sonet hi ng schedul ed for hearing and --

JUDCE BURTON: That would be fine. That
woul d be fine with ne.

MR, JARRETT: (Ckay.

JUDGE BURTON: Ckay. |If the parties would
like to go ahead and review to potentially submt --
don't know if it's junping the gun or not -- with a
proposed schedule with that in mnd, that would be fine.
If you want to have a little nore tine to see how things
go in February, we can address that after the hearing.

MR. MLLS: Fromnmny perspective, it nakes
nore sense. Because obviously if the Conmm ssion grants
the notion for sunmary determ nati on, we're done.

JUDGE BURTON: Ri ght.

MR. MLLS: W don't need to schedul e.

JUDGE BURTON: Ckay. Al right. 1Is there

anything el se we need to address while we're on the

record?

Al right. Wll, thank you very nuch. W
will conclude today's hearing. | hope everyone has a
nice day. And I will send out that email after |'ve

talked to the parties.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 20
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

And, M. MIls, 1'd ask you to just let us
know if there's a conflict that you know with your

client.

MR. MLLS: | can find that out this norning.

JUDGE BURTON: kay. Geat. Thank you,
everyone.

MR. M LLS: Thank you.

(Of the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

21



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Angie D. Threlkeld, a Certified Court Reporter,
CCR No. 1382, the officer before whomthe foregoing
heari ng was taken, do hereby certify that the foregoing
heari ng was taken by ne to the best of ny ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny direction;
that | am neither counsel for, related to, nor enployed
by any of the parties to the action in which this hearing
was taken, and further, that I amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the
parties thereto, nor financially or otherw se interested

in the outcone of the action.

g O Hrall kot

Angie D. Threl kel d, CCR

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



GC- 2016- 0083 Vol .

21 ndex:

10:00..limted

argument 17:5,11

1 arguments 18:15
10:00 165 Association 16:2,9,
11
10th 17:18,22
assume 19:25
11th 17:18 _
avoidable 19:9
13th 17:2118:4 19:2,
11
B
14th 18:2,4,8,22 19:11
17th 17:18 back 17:22
18th 16:4 behalf 16:8,14,17,22
19th 18:1,3,4,22 19:11 | Bolivar 16:18
Bryan 16:18
2 BURTON 16:1,13,20
17:1,13,15 18:4,11,14,
200 16:24 17,19 19:1,5,15,18,20
2018 165 20:5,8,17,19
221 16:18
C
4
calendar 18:12
4th 17:18,22 calendars 17:4
case 19:2520:2
6

65101 16:19,25
6th 17:17

A

a.m. 16:5

address 16:18,24
20:13,20

ahead 16:120:9
appearance 16:8
Appearing 16:16,22
appears 17:17
approximately 16:5
arguing 18:7 19:23

Cave 16:18
checking 18:24
City 16:19,24
client 18:25
clients 19:12

Commission 16:6,
21,23 20:15

commissioners
17:24 19:7,8,10

Complainant 16:2
conclude 20:23
conference 16:6
conflict 19:6

conflicts 19:1

date 19:2
dates 17:8

day 17:16,19 19:7
20:24

days 17:2319:12
determination 20:16
difficult 17:25
dispose 19:24
dispositive 19:23
dispute 17:6

dumb 18:5

E

email 19:13 20:24
enter 16:8

F

fairly 17:11

February 17:14,15,
18,21,22 18:1 20:13

File 16:4
filed 19:24
filing 18:10,12
filings 18:10
fine 20:5,6,11
firm 16:18
forward 20:2

G

Gas 16:2,3,9,10,14,17
GC-2016-0083 16:4
give 17:7

grants 20:15
gun 20:10

H

Healy 16:11

hearing 19:920:2,4,
13,23

hearings 17:23 18:9
hope 20:23

inconvenient 17:20

issues 17:6

January 16:417:12

Jarrett 16:10,11
17:14 18:21 19:4,14,
17,22 20:7

Jeff 16:23,24
Jefferson 16:18

Judge 16:1,13,16,20
17:1,10,13,15 18:4,5,
11,14,17,19 19:1,5,15,
18,20 20:5,8,17,19

judges' 18:12

jumping 20:10

K

Keevil 16:22,24 18:5,
13,16,18,20

law 16:11,17
Lewis 16:17
limited 18:18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



GC-2016- 0083 Vol . 2

| ndex:

LLC. . wor k

LLC 16:12
local 17:23
lot 17:8,24

M

Madison 16:24
make 17:2518:21,23
makes 20:14

Mills 16:16,17 17:10
18:2,24 19:3,19,20
20:14,18

mind 20:11

Missouri 16:2,3,8,10,
14,19,20,23,24

Missouri-american
17:24

Monday 19:9
month 17:7

motion 19:23,25
20:16

motions 18:16,18
moving 20:1,2

N

Natural 16:3,14,17
nice 20:24
number 16:4 18:6,7

O

Offices 16:11
open 17:17
oral 17:4,11 18:14

P

parties 16:7 17:2,7,20
20:8,25

pending 18:24
perspective 20:14
potential 19:2
potentially 19:6 20:9
prefer 17:2119:8
preferable 18:22
preference 19:10
prehearing 16:6
prepare 18:1
present 17:2
procedural 20:3
Propane 16:2,9,10
proposed 20:11
public 16:21,23 17:23
push 17:21

Q

guestions 18:6
quick 18:5
quickly 17:11

R

ready 17:11
record 16:220:21
Respondent 16:3
review 17:25 20:9
ruled 20:1

S

schedule 20:3,11,18

scheduled 19:16
20:4

send 19:1320:24

sense 20:15

Service 16:21,23
set 16:6
showing 18:9
sit 20:3

sound 17:20
staff 16:20,23
start 17:9

state 17:23
Street 16:24
submit 20:9
suggesting 18:2
summary 20:16

Summit 16:3,14,17
19:24

T

talk 19:9,11
talked 20:25
talking 18:6
Terry 16:11
things 20:12
thinking 18:8,10,11

time 16:5,6,7 17:3
20:12

times 17:4
today 16:4 19:13,16
today's 20:23

\Y,

Valentine's 17:19
19:7

versus 16:3

w

work 17:518:22,23
19:12,18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22

	Word Index
	Index: 10:00..limited
	10:00 (1)
	10th (2)
	11th (1)
	13th (4)
	14th (5)
	17th (1)
	18th (1)
	19th (6)
	200 (1)
	2018 (1)
	221 (1)
	4th (2)
	65101 (2)
	6th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	address (4)
	ahead (2)
	appearance (1)
	Appearing (2)
	appears (1)
	approximately (1)
	arguing (2)
	argument (2)
	arguments (1)
	Association (3)
	assume (1)
	avoidable (1)
	back (1)
	behalf (4)
	Bolivar (1)
	Bryan (1)
	BURTON (20)
	calendar (1)
	calendars (1)
	case (2)
	Cave (1)
	checking (1)
	City (2)
	client (1)
	clients (1)
	Commission (4)
	commissioners (4)
	Complainant (1)
	conclude (1)
	conference (1)
	conflict (1)
	conflicts (1)
	date (1)
	dates (1)
	day (4)
	days (2)
	determination (1)
	difficult (1)
	dispose (1)
	dispositive (1)
	dispute (1)
	dumb (1)
	email (2)
	enter (1)
	fairly (1)
	February (8)
	File (1)
	filed (1)
	filing (2)
	filings (1)
	fine (3)
	firm (1)
	forward (1)
	Gas (6)
	GC-2016-0083 (1)
	give (1)
	grants (1)
	gun (1)
	Healy (1)
	hearing (5)
	hearings (2)
	hope (1)
	inconvenient (1)
	issues (1)
	January (2)
	Jarrett (9)
	Jeff (2)
	Jefferson (1)
	Judge (23)
	judges' (1)
	jumping (1)
	Keevil (7)
	law (2)
	Lewis (1)
	limited (1)

	Index: LLC..work
	LLC (1)
	local (1)
	lot (2)
	Madison (1)
	make (3)
	makes (1)
	Mills (10)
	mind (1)
	Missouri (9)
	Missouri-american (1)
	Monday (1)
	month (1)
	motion (3)
	motions (2)
	moving (2)
	Natural (3)
	nice (1)
	number (3)
	Offices (1)
	open (1)
	oral (3)
	parties (6)
	pending (1)
	perspective (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (2)
	prefer (2)
	preferable (1)
	preference (1)
	prehearing (1)
	prepare (1)
	present (1)
	procedural (1)
	Propane (3)
	proposed (1)
	public (3)
	push (1)
	questions (1)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	ready (1)
	record (2)
	Respondent (1)
	review (2)
	ruled (2)
	schedule (3)
	scheduled (2)
	send (2)
	sense (1)
	Service (2)
	set (1)
	showing (1)
	sit (1)
	sound (1)
	staff (2)
	start (1)
	state (1)
	Street (1)
	submit (1)
	suggesting (1)
	summary (1)
	Summit (4)
	talk (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	Terry (1)
	things (1)
	thinking (3)
	time (5)
	times (1)
	today (3)
	today's (1)
	Valentine's (2)
	versus (1)
	work (5)



